Dedication

This study was dedicated to the memory of my late father,
whom | will never forget, my mother for her love and affection

and my brothers and sisters for their help, support and patients.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my appreciation to my Supervisor Dr.
Malik Hassan Ibrahim Mustafa, Director, M.Sc program, Sudan
University of Science and Technology and the head of
haematology department, for his guidance and support during
conduction of this study, his keen supervision, valuable advice,
and continuous encouragement to make this research possible.
My thanks are also extended to Dr. Mohamed Baha El Din
Ahmed for his help and encouragement. Special thanks to Prof.
Mamoun Homeida owner of the University of Medical Science
and Technology and Dr. Magdi A. Hameed Bayoumi Dean
Faculty of Medical Laboratory Science University of Medical
Science and Technology for his sponsorship. My best regards
and thanks to the contribution of the staff of Haematology
Department my colleagues and friends, for their participation in
this study and my appreciations to all those who helped me to
realize the importance of this research.

(000000

II



ToV g (ol yle e o] B3 (sne (sle o pal LIaT ¢ Bung 8l )0 030
sy Sl sl 8 ABO, Rhesus (D), Kp*and Kp® 8,3 9)l sl 399 813 pyan
RSIRY
85le o finill ile sl (sginy Jo 0,7 cleg (2 Lpte (S epa Biie Bl gran o

Y a8 ) 039 g mpte 0] a5 ) (olaSUN go 88 3l gal] 3aT axy joa
i 88 Blaa angs

Kp® g Kp* Lo a2y i) 88 3 o 8ol gy (Rhesus (D g ABO wcnliall (S Lisl o
Bhaad) o) 5.8 5 Blal gy

)ty 132 UL 2 O 8,80 4)l 50 jl] clS ABO 1 JU) gad] (le milial] oS
) 6wy B 88k oll 8 03] Lgiili (%024) 5y 20 1)) Blagio A B3k el 8 i) S Lei (%58
(%4) 5.0 AB cuang s 5 Ul 8,800 5 ,eil) 5 (%14

R KP 5.3054)) 8 40}l (%96) sy 1335 ASUI coslS (Rhesus (D 8,901 5 0]
(kD" (0% ko)l 8 pojl) aas o Laiy .(%100) Gty Le g5 U

SPSS 4 Microsoft office excel 2003 dlawl gy LelJai g lpuans 5 Ll Jlas] o
bl s Sla gl ety s pall cnlilianll) ge aQlil) i a3 @5 5 gey

o b Blagadl B JI (amy il ge Bl jall 030 (3 Blanaial) i) 5366 & o
ze (Rhesus (D y ABO o) ales (b 83kl jojll Gans (b aolis TLa ol angb 53l
o aMia] TR ) angg . Spitie Bl sgayg o) oML ol ] i Leo Sl U Lams
Bl Il e

ABO g gl (g @l 8haad 51 o ang o palll cnbiad) o mlial] cnsy s Lonic
5hs Lyl gecpesadl g o pnatd] Jio 85 3 0¥ cnliwind] (sle cmg ) Gl cnlaljall (s |
copeilay ) g sgagll (b ey n ) enlal, ) B gl LSL 8 ol
cpaadlaie chasg Sl sl (s T Rhesus (D) 8450l o] 3gag g
) GG g ity ] el (8t (I e anily eageal] 1S Y g
Y il (b sgudl e cnang Gl Bil) 8L Kp® gKP* ¢ gill e @l 8asid s
gty 8.5 el Baaial

e b saaly 88 bie 3 b 3 Ul aolagad) B J) ezl o) ¥ alas
v Lls Gand) pany e ani U BLS T o ass Loty L3 J1 030 (i 13
aialll jaas Lgin

III



Abstract

This is a descriptive, prospective and analytical study which was conducted
over a period of three months started from April to June 2007 to determine the
frequencies of ABO, Rhesus (D), Kp® and Kp® antigens and phenotypes among
Al-Shukria Sudanese tribe.

The study was carried out on 100 unrelated individuals blood samples,
following informed consent each sample collected into 2.5 ml of blood EDTA
containers.

All samples were tested for the presence of ABO and Rhesus (D) antigens using
slide method and for Kp® and Kp® antigens using ID-Gel micro-typing system.

The frequency of ABO showed that the O blood group was found to be most
frequent with frequency of (58%), whereas the A blood group was found (24%)
followed by B blood group with frequency of (14%) and the least common was
found to be AB blood group (4%). The Rhesus (D) was found to be (96%). Kp® was
found to be 100%, while Kp® was not detected.

Data was entered, checked and analyzed using Microsoft office excel 2003
and statistical package for social sciences program (SPSS), and compared to
other populations using Jacquard's similarity coefficient.

The results were compared with other Sudanese tribes and were found that there
is a similarity in some ABO blood group and Rh (D) factor and there were
differences with others.

When results were compared with other populations, revealed that the frequency
of ABO was found to be close to people from African region such as Nigerian and
Kenyan populations also similar to Punjab (Pakistan), and different from Indian and

British populations.

IV



The frequency of Rhesus (D) was found to be close to Nigerian population and
Black Americans, and far from Kenyan, British and White Americans population.

The frequency for Kell-3 and Kell-4 in Al-Shukria Sudanese tribe was found to
be close to that found in Blacks of United states and Brazil.

It was concluded that the similarities between Sudanese tribes result from
intermarriage between them, while the differences between the tribes that leave in

different geographical area.



Ab:
Ag:
AHG:

AIHA:
EDTA:

HDN:
HTR:
ID:
IgG:
IgM:
ISBT:
KD:
RBC:
Rh:
SPSS:
UK:
USA:
CGD:
CPK:
2-ME:

List of abbreviations

Antibody.

Antigen.

Anti human globulin.

Autoimmune hemolytic anemia.
Ethylene Diamine Tetra Acetic acid.
Haemolytic Disease of the Newborn.
Haemolytic Transfusion Reaction.
Immunodiffusion.

Immunoglobulin G.

Immunoglobulin M.

International Society of Blood Transfusion.
Kilo Dalton.

Red blood corpuscle.

Rhesus Blood Group System.
Statistical Package for Social Sciences.
United Kingdom.

United States of America

chronic granulomatous disease.
Creatine Phosphokinase.

2 Mercapto ethanol.

VI



No.

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.3
1.3.4
1.3.5
1.3.6
1.3.7
1.3.8
1.3.9
1.3.10
1.3.10.1
1.3.10.2
1.3.10.3
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
1.4.4
1.4.5
1.4.5.1
1.4.5.2
1.4.5.3
1.4.5.4

List of contents

SUBJECT
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract (Arabic)
Abstract (English)
List of abbreviations
List of contents
List of tables
List of figures
Chapter 1

Introduction and literature review
Introduction and literature review
General introduction
Clinical importance of blood group systems
ABO blood group system
Classification of the ABO system
Development of the A, B and H antigens
The distribution of the A and B antigens in the body
Antigens of the ABO blood group system
The H antigen
The role of the gene H in the expression of A and B genes
The sub-groups of A
Secretors and Nonsecretors
Rare ABO variants
Antibodies of the ABO system
Anti-A and anti-B
Dangerous universal donors
Anti-H
Rhesus blood group system
General introduction to Rhesus blood group system
Significance of Rhesus blood group system
Distribution in the body
Development at birth
Nomenclatures and genetic theories
Fisher-Race theory
Wiener theory
Rosenfield numerical nomenclature
Tippett's theory

VII

PAGE

II
111
IV
VI

VII
XIV
XVI

OO NOTOTUTUL R, BB, WR R



1.4.6
1.4.6.1
1.4.6.1.1
1.4.6.1.2
1.4.6.1.3
1.4.7
1.4.7.1
1.4.7.2
1.4.7.3
1.4.7.3.1
1.4.7.3.2
1.4.7.3.3
1.4.7.3.4
1.4.8
1.4.9

1.5

1.5.1
1.5.2
1.5.3
1.5.3.1
1.5.3.1.1
1.5.3.2
1.5.3.3
1.5.3.4
1.5.3.5
1.5.3.5.1
1.5.3.5.2
1.5.3.5.3
1.5.3.5.4
1.5.3.5.5
1.5.3.5.6
1.5.3.5.7
1.5.3.5.8
1.5.3.5.9
1.5.3.5.1

1.5.3.5.1

1.5.3.5.1

Weak D or D"

Du expression

Direct inheritance of D"

Position effect

D variants or D mosaic

Rh antigens characteristics

Compound antigens

Depressed antigens

Suppression antigens

Rhnul]

Rhimod

-D-

cD-/cD-

Rh antibodies

Sudanese Populations Linguistic groups
Kell blood group system

General introduction to Kell blood group system
Nomenclature (notation) of Kell blood group system
Antigens of the Kell blood group system
KEL1 and KEL2 (K and k) antigens
Inheritance of KEL1 and KEL2

KEL 3 and KEL 4 (KP? and KP")
KEL21 (KP9)

KEl 6 and KEI1 7 (Js*and Js")

Other Kell antigens and phenotypes
KEI 10(UT?)

KEL 11

KEL 17 (WK?)

KEl 5 (k")

Para —Kell Antigen

KEI 12

KEI 13

KEIl 14 and KEI 24

KEI 18

KEI 19

Kx and KEI 20 (km)

KEl 22

VIII

17
17
17
18
18
16
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29

29

29

29



1.5.3.5.1

1.5.4
1.5.4.1
1.5.4.2
1.5.4.3
1.5.4.4
1.5.5
1.5.5.1
1.5.6
1.5.7
1.5.8
1.5.8.1
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.1.1
1.6.2

2.0

2.1

2.2
221
2.2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9
29.1
29.1.1
2.9.1.2
2.9.1.3
29.1.4
2.9.2
2.9.2.1
2.9.2.2
2.9.2.3
29.24

KEl 23

Depressed Kell phenotypes
Phenotype K,. The Kell —null
McLeod phenotype
Gerbich negative
Kmod phenotype
Biochemistry of Kell blood group
Biochemistry of K, and McLeod red blood cells
Kell antigens on cells other than red cells
Antibodies of the Kell blood group system
Clinical Significance of Kell blood group system
Clinical significance of Kell antibodies
Objectives and justification
General objective
Specific objectives
Justification (rationale)

Chapter 2

Materials and Methods
Materials and Methods
Study design
Study Population
Inclusion criteria
Exclusion criteria
Study area
Ethical consideration
Data collection
Data processing
Data presentation
Sampling
Techniques used
ABO and Rhesus D grouping method
Principle of ABO and Rhesus D slide grouping method
Reagents
Test procedures
Interpretation of results
D" method
Principle of D" method
Reagents
Test procedures
Interpretation of results

IX

30

30
30
30
30
31
31
31
32
32
33
33
35
35
35
36

37
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
39
39
39
39
39
40



2.9.3

2.9.3.1
2.9.3.2
2.9.3.3
29.3.4
2.9.3.5
2.9.3.6

3.0

4.1
4.2
4.3

5.0

A WNRF

Kell 3 and Kell 4 grouping method

General principle of Gel Immune Diffusion Technique
Reagents

Equipments

Preparation of blood sample

Test procedures for both Kell 3 and Kell 4 grouping
Interpretation of the results

Chapter 3
Results
Results
Chapter 4
Discussion
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendations
Chapter 5
References
References
Appendices
Leaflets
Consent form
Questionnaire

Requirements of Gel Immune Diffusion Technique

40

40
40
41
41
41

42

47
49
50

51

56
61
62
63



No.

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14

1.15
1.16
1.17
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

List of tables

SUBJECT
The numerical system of blood group
Classification of the ABO blood groups
Numbers of A and B antigen sites on red cells of various A and B

groups

Some properties of immune and naturally occurring anti-A and anti-B
The Percentages of ABO groups in Sudanese tribes

The Percentages of ABO groups in different populations

Comparison of Fisher-Race and Wiener nomenclatures

Comparison of nomenclatures of main antigens of the Rh system
Tippet's genetic model applied to the eight common Rh gene

complexes

The number of D antigen sites on red cells of different phenotypes
The Percentages of Rh (D) in Sudanese ethnic groups

The Percentages of Rh (D) in different populations

Antigens of the Kell blood group system: Nomenclature

Expression of Kx, Kell 20(km) and Kell 5(K") antigens on Red Blood

cells of common, K,, McLeod and K., phenotypes

Percentages of KEL3(Kp*) and KEL4(Kp®) antigens in USA
Percentages of KEL3(Kp*) and KEL4(Kp®) phenotypes in USA
Percentages of KEL3(Kp*) and KEL4(Kp®) phenotypes in Brazil
ABO blood groups frequency and percentage in the study group
Gender frequency and percentage in the study group

ABO blood groups frequency and percentage among males and

females in the study group

Rhesus (D) Antigen frequency and percentage in the study group
KEL 3 antigen (Kp?) frequency and percentage in the study group.
KEL 4 antigen (Kp®) frequency and percentage in the study group.
KEL 3 and KEL 4 phenotype frequency and percentage in the study

group

XI

PAGE

11
12
12
15
16
17

19
22
23
25
31

33
34
34
43
44
44

45
45
46
46



List of figures

No. SUBJECT PAGE
1.1 The direct inheritance of D" 18
3.1 ABO blood groups percentages among study group 43
3.3 ABO blood groups percentage among males and females groups. 45

XII



	List of abbreviations
	List of contents
	List of tables
	List of figures


