Dedication

This study was dedicated to the memory of my late father, whom I will never forget, my mother for her love and affection and my brothers and sisters for their help, support and patients.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my Supervisor Dr. Malik Hassan Ibrahim Mustafa, Director, M.Sc program, Sudan University of Science and Technology and the head of haematology department, for his guidance and support during conduction of this study, his keen supervision, valuable advice, and continuous encouragement to make this research possible. My thanks are also extended to Dr. Mohamed Baha El Din Ahmed for his help and encouragement. Special thanks to Prof. Mamoun Homeida owner of the University of Medical Science and Technology and Dr. Magdi A. Hameed Bayoumi Dean Faculty of Medical Laboratory Science University of Medical Science and Technology for his sponsorship. My best regards and thanks to the contribution of the staff of Haematology Department my colleagues and friends, for their participation in this study and my appreciations to all those who helped me to realize the importance of this research.

هذه دراسة وصفية ، تحليلية أجريت على مدى ثلاثة أشهر من مارس إلى يونيو ٢٠٠٧، لتحديد نسبة وجود الزمرالوظيفية ABO, Rhesus (D), Kp^a and Kp^b في قبيلة الشكرية السودانية.

تم تجميع مائة عينة دم، كل منها في وعاء ٥,٢ مل يحتوي على مانع للتخثر، من مائة شخص بعد أخذ الموافقة من الأشخاص الذين تم سحب الدم منهم من هذه القبيلة بحيث لا توجد صلة قرابة بينهم.

 Kp^b و Rhesus (D) بواسطة طرد قة الشريحة بينما Rhesus (D) و Rhesus (D) بواسطة تا قنية الجل الحديثة.

كانت النتائج على النحو التالي: ABO كانت الزمرة الوظيفية O هي الأكثر ترددا بنسبة (O كانت الزمرة الوظيفية O متوسطة التردد بنسبة (O بينما كانت الزمرة الوظيفية O متوسطة التردد بنسبة (O بنسبة (O الزمرة الوظيفية الله قل ترددا وجدت O بنسبة (O بنسبة (O).

الزمرة الوظيفية (Rhesus (D كانت الأكثر ترددا بنسبة (96%). الزمرة الوظيفية ${
m Kp}^{
m b}$ هي الأكثر شيوعا بنسبة (100%). بينما لم نجد الزمرة الوظيفية ${
m (kp^a\,(0))}$.

تم إدخال البينات و فحصها و تحليلها بواسطة Microsoft office excel 2003 و SPSS ومن ثم تم تحديد نسب التشابه مع الإحصائيات الأخرى بواسطة قانون جاكرد للتشابه.

تمت م قارنة النتائج المتحصلة في هذه الدراسة مع نتائج بعض القبائل السودانية في نفس الأنظمة فوجد أن هناك تشابه في بعض الزمر الوظيفية في نظام الدم ABO و Rhesus (D) مع بعض القبائل مما يشير إلى تشابه الأسلاف أو وجود سلف مشترك. ووجد أن هناك إختلاف مع بعض القبائل.

عندما قورنت النتائج مع الجنسيات الأخرى وجد أن نسبة فصيلة الدم من النوع ABO أقرب للدراسات التي اجريت على الجنسيات الافرد قية مثل النيجيريين و الكينيين، و أيضاً قبيلة البنجاب في باكستان وأبعد من تلك الدراسات التي أجريت في الهنود و البريطانيين. ونسبة وجود الزمرالوظيفية (Rhesus (D أقرب الى النسبة التي وجدت عندالنيجيريين والامريكان البيض. والامريكان البيض. ونسبة فصيلة الدم من النوع "Kp و لاp متشابهة للنسبة التي وجدت عند السود في الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية والبرازيل.

نخلص إلا ان التشابه بين ال قبائل السودانية التي ته قطن في منطقة واحده ناتج عن التزاوج بين هذه القبائل. بينما نجد أن القبائل التي تبعد عن بعضها البعض جغرافياً يوجد بينهما بعض الإختلاف.

Abstract

This is a descriptive, prospective and analytical study which was conducted over a period of three months started from April to June 2007 to determine the frequencies of ABO, Rhesus (D), Kp^a and Kp^b antigens and phenotypes among Al-Shukria Sudanese tribe.

The study was carried out on 100 unrelated individuals blood samples, following informed consent each sample collected into 2.5 ml of blood EDTA containers.

All samples were tested for the presence of ABO and Rhesus (D) antigens using slide method and for Kp^a and Kp^b antigens using ID-Gel micro-typing system.

The frequency of ABO showed that the O blood group was found to be most frequent with frequency of (58%), whereas the A blood group was found (24%) followed by B blood group with frequency of (14%) and the least common was found to be AB blood group (4%). The Rhesus (D) was found to be (96%). Kp^b was found to be 100%, while Kp^a was not detected.

Data was entered, checked and analyzed using Microsoft office excel 2003 and statistical package for social sciences program (SPSS), and compared to other populations using Jacquard's similarity coefficient.

The results were compared with other Sudanese tribes and were found that there is a similarity in some ABO blood group and Rh (D) factor and there were differences with others.

When results were compared with other populations, revealed that the frequency of ABO was found to be close to people from African region such as Nigerian and Kenyan populations also similar to Punjab (Pakistan), and different from Indian and British populations.

The frequency of Rhesus (D) was found to be close to Nigerian population and Black Americans, and far from Kenyan, British and White Americans population.

The frequency for Kell-3 and Kell-4 in Al-Shukria Sudanese tribe was found to be close to that found in Blacks of United states and Brazil.

It was concluded that the similarities between Sudanese tribes result from intermarriage between them, while the differences between the tribes that leave in different geographical area.

List of abbreviations

Ab: Antibody.

Ag: Antigen.

AHG: Anti human globulin.

AIHA: Autoimmune hemolytic anemia.

EDTA: Ethylene Diamine Tetra Acetic acid.

HDN: Haemolytic Disease of the Newborn.

HTR: Haemolytic Transfusion Reaction.

ID: Immunodiffusion.

IgG: Immunoglobulin G.

IgM: Immunoglobulin M.

ISBT: International Society of Blood Transfusion.

KD: Kilo Dalton.

RBC: Red blood corpuscle.

Rh: Rhesus Blood Group System.

SPSS: Statistical Package for Social Sciences.

UK: United Kingdom.

USA: United States of America

CGD: chronic granulomatous disease.

CPK: Creatine Phosphokinase.

2-ME: 2 Mercapto ethanol.

List of contents

No.	SUBJECT	PAGE
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgement	II
	Abstract (Arabic)	III
	Abstract (English)	IV
	List of abbreviations	VI
	List of contents	VII
	List of tables	XIV
	List of figures	XVI
	Chapter 1	
	Introduction and literature review	
1.0	Introduction and literature review	1
1.1	General introduction	1
1.2	Clinical importance of blood group systems	3
1.3	ABO blood group system	4
1.3.1	Classification of the ABO system	4
1.3.2	Development of the A, B and H antigens	4
1.3.3	The distribution of the A and B antigens in the body	5
1.3.4	Antigens of the ABO blood group system	5
1.3.5	The H antigen	6
1.3.6	The role of the gene H in the expression of A and B genes	6
1.3.7	The sub-groups of A	7
1.3.8	Secretors and Nonsecretors	8
1.3.9	Rare ABO variants	9
1.3.10	Antibodies of the ABO system	9
1.3.10.1	Anti-A and anti-B	9
1.3.10.2	Dangerous universal donors	10
1.3.10.3	Anti-H	11
1.4	Rhesus blood group system	12
1.4.1	General introduction to Rhesus blood group system	13
1.4.2	Significance of Rhesus blood group system	14
1.4.3	Distribution in the body	14
1.4.4	Development at birth	14
1.4.5	Nomenclatures and genetic theories	15
1.4.5.1	Fisher-Race theory	15
1.4.5.2	Wiener theory	15
1.4.5.3	Rosenfield numerical nomenclature	15
1.4.5.4	Tippett's theory	16

1.4.6	Weak D or D ^u	17
1.4.6.1	Du expression	17
1.4.6.1.1	Direct inheritance of D ^u	17
1.4.6.1.2	Position effect	18
1.4.6.1.3	D variants or D mosaic	18
1.4.7	Rh antigens characteristics	16
1.4.7.1	Compound antigens	20
1.4.7.2	Depressed antigens	20
1.4.7.3	Suppression antigens	20
1.4.7.3.1	Rh_{null}	20
1.4.7.3.2	$\mathrm{Rh}_{\mathrm{mod}}$	21
1.4.7.3.3	-D-	21
1.4.7.3.4	cD-/cD-	21
1.4.8	Rh antibodies	21
1.4.9	Sudanese Populations Linguistic groups	22
1.5	Kell blood group system	23
1.5.1	General introduction to Kell blood group system	23
1.5.2	Nomenclature (notation) of Kell blood group system	24
1.5.3	Antigens of the Kell blood group system	25
1.5.3.1	KEL1 and KEL2 (K and k) antigens	26
1.5.3.1.1	Inheritance of KEL1 and KEL2	26
1.5.3.2	KEL 3 and KEL 4 (KP ^a and KP ^b)	27
1.5.3.3	KEL21 (KP°)	27
1.5.3.4	KEl 6 and KEl 7 (Js ^a and Js ^b)	27
1.5.3.5	Other Kell antigens and phenotypes	28
1.5.3.5.1	KEl 10(UI ^a)	28
1.5.3.5.2	KEL 11	28
1.5.3.5.3	KEL 17 (WK ^a)	28
1.5.3.5.4	KEl 5 (k ^u)	28
1.5.3.5.5	Para –Kell Antigen	28
1.5.3.5.6	KEl 12	29
1.5.3.5.7	KEl 13	29
1.5.3.5.8	KEl 14 and KEl 24	29
1.5.3.5.9	KEl 18	29
1.5.3.5.1		
	KEl 19	29
0		
1.5.3.5.1		
	Kx and KEl 20 (km)	29
1		
1.5.3.5.1		
	KEl 22	29
2		

1.5.3.5.1		
	KEl 23	30
3		
1.5.4	Depressed Kell phenotypes	30
1.5.4.1	Phenotype K ₀ . The Kell –null	30
1.5.4.2	McLeod phenotype	30
1.5.4.3	Gerbich negative	30
1.5.4.4	K_{mod} phenotype	31
1.5.5	Biochemistry of Kell blood group	31
1.5.5.1	Biochemistry of K ₀ and McLeod red blood cells	31
1.5.6	Kell antigens on cells other than red cells	32
1.5.7	Antibodies of the Kell blood group system	32
1.5.8	Clinical Significance of Kell blood group system	33
1.5.8.1	Clinical significance of Kell antibodies	33
1.6	Objectives and justification	35
1.6.1	General objective	35
1.6.1.1	Specific objectives	35
1.6.2	Justification (rationale)	36
	Chapter 2	
	Materials and Methods	
2.0	Materials and Methods	37
2.1	Study design	37
2.2	Study Population	37
2.2.1	Inclusion criteria	37
2.2.2	Exclusion criteria	37
2.3	Study area	37
2.4	Ethical consideration	37
2.5	Data collection	37
2.6	Data processing	38
2.7	Data presentation	38
2.8	Sampling	38
2.9	Techniques used	38
2.9.1	ABO and Rhesus D grouping method	38
2.9.1.1	Principle of ABO and Rhesus D slide grouping method	38
2.9.1.2	Reagents	38
2.9.1.3	Test procedures	38
2.9.1.4	Interpretation of results	39
2.9.2	D ^u method	39
2.9.2.1	Principle of D ^u method	39
2.9.2.2	Reagents	39
2.9.2.3	Test procedures	39
2.9.2.4	Interpretation of results	40
	interpretation of results	10

2.9.3 2.9.3.1 2.9.3.2 2.9.3.3 2.9.3.4 2.9.3.5 2.9.3.6	Kell 3 and Kell 4 grouping method General principle of Gel Immune Diffusion Technique Reagents Equipments Preparation of blood sample Test procedures for both Kell 3 and Kell 4 grouping Interpretation of the results	40 40 40 40 41 41 41
2.3.3.0	Chapter 3 Results	71
3.0	Results	42
	Chapter 4	
	Discussion	
4.1 4.2 4.3	Discussion Conclusion Recommendations	47 49 50
	Chapter 5	
	References	
5.0	References	51
	Appendices	
1 2 3 4	Leaflets Consent form Questionnaire Requirements of Gel Immune Diffusion Technique	56 61 62 63

List of tables

No.	SUBJECT	PAGI
1.1	The numerical system of blood group	2
1.2	Classification of the ABO blood groups	4
1.3	Numbers of A and B antigen sites on red cells of various A and B	8
1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	groups Some properties of immune and naturally occurring anti-A and anti-B The Percentages of ABO groups in Sudanese tribes The Percentages of ABO groups in different populations Comparison of Fisher-Race and Wiener nomenclatures Comparison of nomenclatures of main antigens of the Rh system Tippet's genetic model applied to the eight common Rh gene	11 12 12 15 16 17
1.10 1.11 1.12 1.13 1.14	complexes The number of D antigen sites on red cells of different phenotypes The Percentages of Rh (D) in Sudanese ethnic groups The Percentages of Rh (D) in different populations Antigens of the Kell blood group system: Nomenclature Expression of Kx, Kell 20(km) and Kell 5(K ^u) antigens on Red Blood	19 22 23 25 31
1.15 1.16 1.17 3.1 3.2 3.3	cells of common, K ₀ , McLeod and K _{mod} phenotypes Percentages of KEL3(Kp ^a) and KEL4(Kp ^b) antigens in USA Percentages of KEL3(Kp ^a) and KEL4(Kp ^b) phenotypes in USA Percentages of KEL3(Kp ^a) and KEL4(Kp ^b) phenotypes in Brazil ABO blood groups frequency and percentage in the study group Gender frequency and percentage in the study group ABO blood groups frequency and percentage among males and	33 34 34 43 44 44
3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	females in the study group Rhesus (D) Antigen frequency and percentage in the study group KEL 3 antigen (Kp ^a) frequency and percentage in the study group. KEL 4 antigen (Kp ^b) frequency and percentage in the study group. KEL 3 and KEL 4 phenotype frequency and percentage in the study group	45 45 46 46

List of figures

No.	SUBJECT	PAGE
1.1	The direct inheritance of D ^u	18
3.1	ABO blood groups percentages among study group	43
3.3	ABO blood groups percentage among males and females groups.	45